



Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2013

under the National Electricity Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity - National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity - National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria; and
- (g) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

John Pierce
Chairman
Australian Energy Market Commission

Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2013

1 Title of Rule

This Rule is the Proposed *National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2013*.

2 Commencement

This Rule commences operation on [COMMENCEMENT_DATE].

3 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 3)

[1] Rule 3.7C Energy Adequacy Assessment Projection

Omit rule 3.7C(b)(6)(B) and substitute:

- (B) where relevant, the matters *AEMO* considers in, and for the purposes of, preparing the *NTNDP*;

[2] Clause 3.13.12 NMI Standing Data

Omit clause 3.13.12 and substitute "[Deleted]".

[3] Clause 3.15.10C Intervention Settlements

In clause 3.15.10C(b)(7), omit "*Market Customer* and *Market Generator*" and substitute "*Market Customer, Market Generator* and *Market Small Generation Aggregator*".

[4] Schedule 3.1 Bid and Offer Validation Data

In the note following the Ancillary Service Generating Unit and Ancillary Service Load Data table, omit "asterik" and substitute "asterisk".

[5] Clause 5.2.1 Obligations of Registered Participants

In clause 5.2.1(a)(3), omit "applicable *Australian Standards*" and substitute "relevant *Australian Standards*".

[6] Rule 6.16 Distribution consultation procedures

In rule 6.16(a), omit "*Rules* consultation procedures" and substitute "*Rules* consultation procedures".

[7] Clause 6.7.1 Principles relating to access to negotiated distribution services

In clause 6.7.1(9), before ";" insert ")".

[8] Rule 6A.31 Annual Benchmarking Report

In rule 6A.31(b), omit "annual benchmarking report" and substitute "*annual benchmarking report*".

[9] S6A.2.2A Reduction for inefficient past capital expenditure

In clause S6A.2.2A(1), omit "S6A.2.2A" and substitute "S6A.2.2A".

[10] S6A.2.2A Reduction for inefficient past capital expenditure

In clause S6A.2.2A(c)(2), omit “negative pass through amount” and substitute “*negative pass through amount*”.

[11] S6A.2.2A Reduction for inefficient past capital expenditure

In clause S6A.2.2A(c)(2), omit “network support pass through amount” and substitute “*network support pass through amount*”.

[12] S6A.2.2B Depreciation

In clause S6A.2.2B(c)(1), omit “.” and substitute “;”.

[13] Clause 7.3.1 Metering installation components

Omit clause 7.3.1(i)(1), and substitute “[Deleted]”.

[14] Clause 8.2.1 Application and guiding principles

In clause 8.2.1(h)(12), omit “A” where first occurring and substitute “a”.

[15] Chapter 10 Substituted definitions

In Chapter 10, substitute the following definition:

demand management incentive scheme

For the purposes of Appendix 1 to the Rules an incentive scheme for certain *Distribution Network Service Providers* developed and *published* by the *AER* under clause 6.6.3.

[16] Chapter 10 Omitted definitions

In Chapter 10, omit the following definition:

dispatch optimisation software

The computer program used by *AEMO* for computing the *dispatch algorithm*.

[17] Clause 11.2.1 Transitional provision for acquisition of non-market ancillary services

In clause 11.2.1(b)(3), omit “clause 8.8.1(a)(1a)” and substitute “clause 8.8.1(a)(1A)”.

[18] Clause 11.47.7 Credit support

In clause 11.47.7(c), omit “11.[X]” and substitute “11.47”.

[19] Clause 11.47.11 Drawing on credit support

In clause 11.47.11(b), omit "daw" and substitute "draw".
